

No. 10-73870

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents,

RUSSELL CITY ENERGY COMPANY, LLC,

Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Environmental Appeals Board of  
the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Of Counsel:

ANN LYONS  
MAYA KUTTAN  
U.S. EPA, Region IX  
Office of Regional Counsel

BYRON BROWN  
U.S. EPA  
Office of General Counsel

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

DUSTIN J. MAGHAMFAR  
United States Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
(202) 514-1806

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

GLOSSARY ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....3

ADDENDUM TO THE BRIEF.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....6

I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND NEW SOURCE REVIEW .....6

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 14

III. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW ..... 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....25

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....28

ARGUMENT .....31

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER  
THE COLLEGE DISTRICT’S PETITION FOR REVIEW .....31

A. The College District Has Not Alleged a Sufficient Basis  
for Article III Standing .....32

B. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Review State  
Law Nonattainment and Minor NSR Issues .....36

C. The Administrative Waiver Doctrine Bars Judicial  
Review of Arguments Not Raised Before the Agency .....38

II. THE EAB DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN DISMISSING THE COLLEGE DISTRICT’S PM-2.5 ARGUMENTS AS MOOT .....41

A. The College District’s Argument Regarding the Construction Moratorium Provision, Which is Inapplicable to a PSD Permit, is Waived..... 46

B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the College District’s PM-2.5 Arguments ..... 49

C. The EAB’s Decision Is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious in Light of *Alabama Power Co. v. Costle* .....53

III. THE EAB DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN AFFIRMING THE AIR DISTRICT’S ANALYSIS THAT AN AUXILIARY BOILER WOULD NOT BE BACT .....54

IV. EPA FULFILLED ALL OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT ACT .....59

A. Federal Consistency Review under the CZMA..... 60

B. EPA Complied with its Notification Obligations, and BCDC’s Right to Review the PSD Permit Has Been Waived..... 62

C. Russell City’s Power Plant and PG&E’s Transmission Lines Are Not Associated Facilities..... 64

V. EPA PROPERLY DETERMINED THE SCOPE OF ITS CONSULTATION UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT ..... 73

CONCLUSION..... 86

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 87

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 88

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Alabama Power Co. v. Costle,  
636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....8, 43, 50, 53

Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA,  
540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....7, 10, 28

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....32

Auer v. Robbins,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....28, 29, 50

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....28

Bennett v. Spear,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....76

Chevron v. NRDC,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....50

Citizens Against Ruining the Env't. v. EPA,  
535 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2008).....33

Citizens for Clean Air v. EPA,  
959 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1992).....28, 29

City of Sausalito v. O'Neill,  
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....30, 33, 60

Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker,  
776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985).....32

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....31

Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen,  
760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985).....29

Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. Dep't of Navy,  
383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....75

Hall v. Norton,  
266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001).....50

In re: Carlton, Inc. North Shore Power Plant,  
9 E.A.D. 690, 693 (EAB 2001) .....36, 51

In re: ConocoPhillips Co.,  
13 E.A.D. 768 (EAB 2008) .....39, 40

In re: Desert Rock Energy Co.,  
PSD Appeal No. 08-03, Slip Op. at 58-59 (EAB 2009) ..... 11

In re: Great Lakes Chem. Corp.,  
5 E.A.D. 395 (EAB 1994) .....51

In re: Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,  
8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999) .....50, 51

In re: Milford Power Plant,  
8 E.A.D. 670 (EAB 1999) .....51

In re: Sutter Power Plant,  
8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999) .....50, 51

Kimes v. Stone,  
84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....49

Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough School Dist.,  
131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1997).....35, 80

Lone Rock Timber Co. v. United States Dep't of Interior,  
842 F. Supp. 433 (D. Or. 1994).....76

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....31, 34

Marathon Oil Co. v. United States,  
 807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986).....38, 40, 48, 53

Massachusetts v. EPA,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....33

Massachusetts v. Mellon,  
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....32, 33

Medina County Env'tl. Action Assoc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,  
 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....81

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....28

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs,  
 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004).....28, 55

NRDC v. EPA,  
 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....49

Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. FWS,  
 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....84

Northwest Env'tl. Defense Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,  
 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....35

Northwest Env'tl. Defense Ctr. v. Gordon,  
 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988).....84

Portland General Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,  
 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007).....38, 39, 40

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. United States Dep't of the Navy,  
 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990).....29, 30, 76

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,  
593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010).....84

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC,  
676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).....40

Sierra Club v. EPA,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....35

Sierra Club v. Marsh,  
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....81

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,  
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....32

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....35

Sims v. Apfel,  
530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....38, 40

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....31

Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. EPA,  
202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000) .....8, 9

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....28

16 U.S.C. §§ 1451-66 .....60

16 U.S.C. § 1451(i).....60

16 U.S.C. § 1454.....60

16 U.S.C. § 1455(d).....60

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)(A) .....61

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3).....60

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A) .....61

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-99 .....74

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....74

16 U.S.C. § 1532(15) .....74

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....74, 76

42 U.S.C. § 7408.....6

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....6

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) .....7

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....7, 13, 36

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) .....13

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 7416.....7, 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-79 .....7, 8

42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7515 .....7

42 U.S.C. § 7470.....8

42 U.S.C. § 7471.....8, 13

42 U.S.C. § 7470(5) .....11

42 U.S.C. § 7473.....9



42 U.S.C. § 7474.....	62
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7476.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-15 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7501(3).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7502(b) .....	14, 16, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c) .....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7503(c) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(3).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(d) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	2, 36

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Gov't Code §§ 66600-94 .....60

**FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(B) .....31, 35

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

15 C.F.R. pt. 923 .....60

15 C.F.R. pt. 930 .....63

15 C.F.R. § 930.11(d) .....66

15 C.F.R. § 930.51(a) .....61

15 C.F.R. §§ 930.53-.54 .....61

15 C.F.R. § 930.53(d) .....61

15 C.F.R. § 930.54 .....63

15 C.F.R. § 930.54(a)(1) .....62, 64

15 C.F.R. § 930.54(a)(2) .....62

15 C.F.R. § 930.57(a) .....66

15 C.F.R. § 930.58(a)(1)(ii) .....66

40 C.F.R. pt. 51 app. S .....14, 16, 37, 44

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, app. W .....9

40 C.F.R. §§ 51.160-51.164 .....13

40 C.F.R. § 51.165.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 51.166.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21.....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23)(i).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)-(w).....	59
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(c).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(i)(2).....	12, 13, 21, 43
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(2).....	9, 15
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(k).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(l).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(m).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(q).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(u).....	1, 8
40 C.F.R. § 52.24.....	7, 14, 41, 46
40 C.F.R. § 52.24(b).....	47
40 C.F.R. § 52.24(e).....	47
40 C.F.R. § 81.305.....	15, 18
40 C.F.R. pt. 124.....	11, 50, 52, 59
40 C.F.R. § 124.10.....	2, 17

40 C.F.R. § 124.13 .....39

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 .....1, 39, 49

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a) .....29, 39

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(1) .....2

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....75, 79, 80

50 C.F.R. § 402.03 .....74

50 C.F.R. § 402.13 .....75

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a) .....75

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....74, 75, 78

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g) .....75

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(l) .....75

50 C.F.R. § 402.15 .....76

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) .....11

45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980) ..... 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 43, 47, 50

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986) .....79, 80

57 Fed. Reg. 5320 (Feb. 13, 1992) .....49

59 Fed. Reg. 44,572 (Aug. 29, 1994) .....13

61 Fed. Reg. 1880 (Jan. 24, 1996) .....37

64 Fed. Reg. 3850 (Jan. 26, 1999) .....36

65 Fed. Reg. 77,124 (Dec. 8, 2000).....67

72 Fed. Reg. 72,617 (Dec. 21, 2007).....37

73 Fed. Reg. 28,321 (May 16, 2008).....14, 45

74 Fed. Reg. 58,688 (Nov. 13, 2009) .....15, 16, 20, 44, 47
